

15-2398

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BEVERLY ADKINS, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
CHARMAINE WILLIAMS, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
REBECCA PETTWAY, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, RUBBIE
MCCOY, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, WILLIAM YOUNG, on
behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, MICHIGAN LEGAL SERVICES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC, MORGAN STANLEY
ABS CAPITAL I INC., MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC.,
MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM AN OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CASE NO. 1:12-CV-7667-VEC-GWG

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SERVICES
ORGANIZATION AND MICHIGAN POVERTY LAW PROGRAM
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

LORRAY S.C. BROWN
MICHIGAN POVERTY LAW PROGRAM
220 East Huron Street, Suite 600A
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 998-6100

J.L. POTTENGER, JR.
JEFFREY GENTES
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL
SERVICES ORGANIZATION
YALE LAW SCHOOL
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, Connecticut 06520-9090
(203) 432-4800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. MICHIGAN LAW OFFERS HOMEOWNERS SEVERAL OPPORTUNITIES TO CHALLENGE FORECLOSURE..... 4

 a. Foreclosure By Advertisement 4

 b. Judicial Foreclosure 6

 II. BIFURCATING THE LIABILITY ISSUE UNDER RULE 23(c)(4) IS APPROPRIATE IN THIS CONTEXT..... 7

 a. The *Adkins* Class Is Well-Suited For Certification Under Rule 23(c)(4). 7

 b. The Class Should Be Certified Because Homeowners Will Not Be Able To Prove Liability In Individual Actions..... 8

 III. CLASS MEMBERS COULD USE A LIABILITY JUDGMENT IN INDIVIDUAL AFFIRMATIVE SUITS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DAMAGES. 9

 a. Class Members Could Use A Liability Judgment To Seek Injunctive Relief And Damages In Individual FHA Suits..... 10

 b. Class Members Could Use A Liability Judgment To Support Quiet Title Claims Seeking To Enjoin Foreclosure And Reform Their Toxic Mortgages. 12

 c. Individual Homeowners Will Not Be Barred By Statutes Of Limitations From Bringing Affirmative Claims. 17

 IV. CLASS MEMBERS COULD USE A LIABILITY JUDGMENT AS A DEFENSE IN A SUMMARY PROCEEDING FOLLOWING A FORECLOSURE..... 20

 V. CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 23(b)(3) WOULD ALSO PROVIDE HOMEOWNERS RELIEF IN FORECLOSURE AND EVICTION PROCEEDINGS..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adkins v. Morgan Stanley, No. 12 CV 7667 HB, 2013 WL 3835198 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2013)..... 17

Ahmad v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA, 861 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Mich. 2012)..... 26

Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah, 414 U.S. 538 (1974) 18

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 8

Baldwin v. CitiMortgage Inc., No. 12-14907, 2013 WL 1163369 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 20, 2013) 23

Beach v. Twp. of Lima, 489 Mich. 99 (2011) 14

Berry v. Main Street Bank, 977 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D. Mich. 2013) 14

Bond v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n, No. 302391, 2012 WL 1145959 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 5, 2012) 26

Boykin v. KeyCorp, 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008) 18

Clement v. United Homes, LLC, 914 F. Supp. 2d 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 18

Collins v. Wickersham, 862 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D. Mich. 2012)..... 5

Cooper v. Jefferson Inv. Co., 402 Mich. 294 (1978) 6

Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker, 462 U.S. 345 (1983) 18

Curtis v. Loether, 415 U.S. 189 (1974) 11

Deans v. Long Beach Mortg. Co., No. 1:07-CV-205,
2007 WL 772892 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 12, 2007)..... 15

Diem v. Sallie Mae Home Loans, Inc., 307 Mich. App.
204 (2014)..... 25

Douglas v. Metro Rental Servs., Inc., 827 F.2d 252 (7th
Cir. 1987)..... 12

Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Montague, No. 1:13-
CV-1162, 2014 WL 4313633 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 2,
2014)..... 26

Ferguson v. Abbs, No. 227223, 2002 WL 1803916 (Mich.
Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2002) 23

Freeman v. Wozniak, 241 Mich. App. 633 (2000) 24

Gagacki v. Green Tree Servicing LLC, No. 14-11378,
2015 WL 93476 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 7, 2015) 13

Gordon Grossman Bldg. Co v. Elliott, 382 Mich. 596
(1969)..... 15

Gorte v. Dep’t of Transp., 202 Mich. App 161 (1993)..... 20

Goryoka v. Quicken Loan, Inc., 519 F. App’x 926 (6th
Cir. 2013)..... 13

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp., 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 9

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 10

Hines-Flagg v. First Franklin, No. 12-12663, 2012 WL
4514443 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 2, 2012)..... 24

Horvath v. Langel, 276 Mich. 381 (1936)..... 15

HSBC Bank USA, NA v. Young, No. 313212, 2014 WL
3529418 (Mich. Ct. App. July 15, 2014)..... 25, 26

In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases, 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 7

Jarbo v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon, 587 F. App’x 287 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 13

Johnson Family Ltd. P’ship. v. White Pine Wireless, LLC, No. 06-25433-CK, 2007 WL 7021794 (Mich. Cir. Ct. May 7, 2007)..... 16

Johnson v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B., No. 01-70219-CZ, 2001 WL 36012951 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Aug. 13, 2001)..... 15, 28

Jones v. Bank of Am., No. 12-11608, 2012 WL 5412236 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 6, 2012)..... 21

Kim v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 493 Mich. 98 (2012) 25

Kronisch v. United States, 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998) 17

Marr v. Rife, 503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974)..... 11

McKeighan v. Citizens Commercial & Savings Bank of Flint, 302 Mich. 666 (1942) 14

Meyer v. Holley, 537 U.S. 280 (2003)..... 12

Mfrs. Hanover Mortg. Corp. v. Snell, 142 Mich. App. 548 (1985)..... 5, 21, 22, 28

Mitchell v. Dahlberg, 215 Mich. App. 718 (1996)..... 15

Montanez v. Wolfenberger, 567 F. App’x 461 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Najor v. Wayne Nat’l Life Ins. Co., 23 Mich. App. 260 (1970)..... 16

Nicolas v. Ocean Plaza Condominium Ass’n, Inc., 73 F. App’x 537 (3d Cir. 2003) 17

Pine Oaks, LLC v. Devries, No. 249163, 2004 WL 2827396 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2004) 23

Pridemore v. Rodriguez, No. 2006-1404-CH, 2006 WL 4006339 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Jul. 28, 2006)..... 15, 28

Rea v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc., 2009 WL 2750935 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2009)..... 10

Reid v. Nusholtz, 264 Mich. 220 (1933) 21

Reid v. Rylander, 270 Mich. 263 (1935) 21

Saint-Jean v. Emigrant Mortg. Co., 50 F. Supp. 3d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 18, 19

Senters v. Ottawa Savings Bank, FSB, 443 Mich. 45 (1993)..... 15

Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 7

Smith v. Wade, 461 U.S. 30 (1983)..... 12

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ., 402 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 11, 14

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972) 11

Union Guardian Trust Co. v. Nichols, 311 Mich. 107 (1945)..... 14

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc., 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 7

Walker v. Michael W. Colton Trust, 33 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Mich. 1999)..... 15

Wiltshire v. Dhanraj, 421 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 11

Yates v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n, 912 F. Supp. 2d 478 (E.D. Mich. 2012) 26

Yuille v. Am. Home Mortg. Servs., Inc., 483 F. App’x 132 (6th Cir. 2012) 14

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2283..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq. 3, 10, 11, 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2932 13

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3101 4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3115 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3140 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3150 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3180 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3201 4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3208 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3220 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3236 5, 26

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3240 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5714 20

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5801 20

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.8302 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phoenix Hummel, Michigan Judicial Institute,
Residential Landlord Tenant Law Benchbook 7-2425

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908(1) (1979)..... 12

U.C.C. § 3-302..... 10

U.C.C. § 3-305..... 10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 3, 7, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)..... passim

Mich. Ct. Rule 4.201 22

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 1024.39 4

12 C.F.R. § 1024.41 4
